PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael J. Gottschalk	12/15/2009
Mark W. Dankow	12/15/2009
Scott A. Massa	12/15/2009
Harold D. Johnson	12/15/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hendrickson USA, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	500 Park Boulevard, Suite 1010	
City:	Itasca	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60143-1285	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12573570	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)236-8176

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: docket@cookalex.com

Correspondent Name: Cook Alex Ltd.

Address Line 1: 200 West Adams Street, Suite 2850

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0768-0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. McGee

Total Attachments: 3

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023661 FRAME: 0625 7.00 125/35/

CH \$40.00

501042645

source=assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023661 FRAME: 0626

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket: 0768-0005

Serial No.: 12/573,570

Inventors: Michael J. Gottschalk

Filing Date: _October 5, 2009

Mark W. Dankow

Scott A. Massa

Harold D. Johnson

Date of Execution of Application:

October 5, 2009

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to Hendrickson USA, L.L.C., a limited liability company of the state of Delaware, having its principal office in Itasca, Itlinois, (hereinafter referred to as "assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

RESILIENT TIE RODS AND AXLE ASSEMBLIES EMPLOYING SAME

and having the Serial Number identified above and identified as Attorney Docket No. 0768-0005 in the offices of Cook Alex Ltd., 200 West Adams Street, Suite 2850, Chicago, Illinois 60606, and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the date of execution of said application, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request, and at the expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and renewal or substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any application for the reissue or extension or any request for the reexamination of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and any necessary oath or supplemental oath or affidavit or declaration relating thereto, that said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns may deem necessary or expedient; the undersigned further agree upon request of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in the event that said application or any continuing application thereof, or Letters Patent issued

thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becomes involved in any interference, reexamination or litigation in the courts, to cooperate to the best of their abilities with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in the matters of preparing and executing preliminary statements and other pleadings and documents and giving and producing evidence in support thereof including testimony in either oral or written form; and the undersigned still further agree to perform upon such request any and all affirmative acts to obtain any said Letters Patent, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made; and for said considerations we hereby also assign to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for any and all foreign countries and the right of priority for patent and utility model applications in all countries arising under any applicable international convention for the protection of industrial property and/or any internal priority legislation of such countries, and we further agree upon the request of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof and litigation relative thereto, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said assignee.

WITNESS my hand and seal this/ day	of DECEMBER, 2009.
	1111
	J. GOTTSCHALK
	TINA M GROVE Notary Public
STATE OF <u>DHID</u>) SS:	In and for the State of Ohio
	In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires February 27, 2011
The foregoing instrument was	Acknowledged before me this
15 day of December , 200	09.
	Notary Public
WITNESS my hand and seal this	of Decamber, 2009.
	MNDombros
	MARK W. DANKOW
,	HAL BIAL
STATE OF Tranklin) SS:	TINA M GROVE Notary Public
county of franklin) ss:	In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires
The foregoing instrument was	acknowledged before mEebruary 27, 2011
	09 Millian Continuit
	<u> </u>
	Notary Public

WITNESS my hand and seal this 15 day of December, 2009.
Sint Main
STATE OF ONO SS: TINA M GROVE Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Evoires
COUNTY OF CANCID SS: In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before Mary 27, 2011
Notary Public
WITNESS my hand and seal this
Held D Gform
TINA M GROVE
STATE OF SS: COUNTY OF Licking The foregoing instrument was an interpolation before me this
Notary Public